# ${\tt MARYLAND~WATER~SERVICE, INC.}$

# PINTO, MARYLAND

# RATES AND RULES

GOVERNING SEWAGE SYSTEM

IN

PINTO AND BEL AIR

ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND

ISSUED: September 5, 2014 SIGNED: Steve Lubertozzi

EFFECTIVE: September 5, 2014 TITLE: President

## SEWAGE RATES

## AVAILABILITY

This rate is available to a customer for providing domestic and commercial sewage facilities.

## RATE PER MONTH WHERE WATER IS METERED

The normal use of kitchen, bathroom and laundry fixtures per family unit for single residence or multiple family dwellings:

# MONTHLY BASE FACILITIES CHARGE

All Residential and Multi-Family	\$41.88
Commercial (5/8 & 3/4)	\$68.77
Commercial 1"	\$106.34
Commercial 2"	\$244.09
Commercial 3"	\$419.41
LISEAGE CHARGE	

#### USEAGE CHARGE

Residential usage per 1,000 gallons	\$19.03
Multifamily usage per 1,000 gallons	\$13.87
Commercial usage per 1,000 gallons	\$17.66

# RATE PER MONTH WHERE WATER IS UNMETERED

For mobile homes and trailers	\$91.87
For single family unit - minimum charge shall be	\$91.87

ISSUED: December 2, 2024 SIGNED: Nathanial Spriggs

EFFECTIVE: December 2, 2024 TITLE: President

MARYLAND WATER SERVICE, INC. P.S.C. Md. No. 2

#### TERMS OF PAYMENT

Bills for metered and unmetered service will be rendered monthly, and are payable on presentation and are net. If not paid within 20 days after date of bill, a penalty of five percent (5%) will be added to the net bill and service may be discontinued after five (5) days written notice not including Sundays and holidays.

## CONNECTION, ROAD CUT, AND ROAD CROSSING CHARGES

Customer pays the actual cost incurred by the Utility for each connection, road cut, and road crossing.

## RECONNECTION CHARGE

If service is terminated for any reason, all outstanding charges and a reconnection charge of (\$25.00) shall be paid before service will be restored.

#### NEW ACCOUNT CHARGE

A \$25.00 new account charge will be applied to new customers taking service in new or existing homes.

## **DEPOSIT**

A security deposit for each customer may be required at the Utility's option based on the maximum estimated charges for two (2) months, with a cap of \$25.00. The Utility shall not retain deposit for longer than one year or beyond termination of service unless the Customer fails to maintain acceptable history of payment with the Utility. Upon return of the deposit, simple interest at the rate determined annually by the Public Service Commission of Maryland shall be paid to the depositor.

## BAD CHECK CHARGE

If a check is returned by a customer's bank for insufficient funds or any other reason, a bad check charge of Twenty Dollars (\$20.00) will be imposed upon the customer, and shall be due and payable immediately. (One charge per check each time it is returned).

ISSUED: March 2, 2022 SIGNED: Bryce Mendenhall

EFFECTIVE: April 14, 2022 TITLE: President